

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	Docket Nos. 50-247-LR and
ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.)	50-286-LR
(Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 and 3))	
	February 14, 2014

**APPLICANT'S PETITION FOR REVIEW OF BOARD DECISIONS REGARDING
CONTENTIONS NYS-8 (ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMERS), CW-EC-3A
(ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE), AND NYS-35/36 (SAMA COST ESTIMATES)**

William B. Glew, Jr., Esq.
William C. Dennis, Esq.
Entergy Services, Inc.
440 Hamilton Avenue
White Plains, NY 10601
Phone: (914) 272-3360
E-mail: wglew@entergy.com
E-mail: wdennis@entergy.com

Kathryn M. Sutton, Esq.
Paul M. Bessette, Esq.
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Phone: (202) 739-5738
E-mail: ksutton@morganlewis.com
E-mail: pbessette@morganlewis.com

COUNSEL FOR ENTERGY NUCLEAR
OPERATIONS, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. LEGAL STANDARDS GOVERNING PETITIONS FOR REVIEW	4
A. Standard of Review	4
B. Scope of Review	6
III. CONTENTION NYS-8 (ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMERS).....	7
A. Statement of the Case.....	7
B. Issues Presented in the Board’s Resolution of NYS-8.....	9
C. The Commission Should Review and Reverse the Board’s Rulings in LBP-08-13 and LBP-13-13 Regarding NYS-8.....	9
1. The Board Erred in Admitting NYS-8.....	9
a. NYS-8 did not satisfy contention admissibility requirements.....	9
b. Rejection of NYS-8 as inadmissible is required by <i>Seabrook</i>	12
2. The Board Erred in Concluding that Transformers Are Passive Components Subject to AMR	14
a. The Board erred in concluding that transformers function without a change in configuration, properties, or state.....	14
b. The Board erred in creating a new definition of “passive” that includes components that cannot be readily monitored for incremental degradation and to predict future failure	16
c. The Board erred by improperly challenging the Indian Point CLB	18
d. The Board erred by not adequately comparing transformers to the most relevant active components identified in 10 C.F.R. § 54.21(a)(1)(i)	19
e. The Board erred by dismissing longstanding regulatory guidance	21
3. The Public Interest Supports the Commission’s Review and Reversal of the Board’s Decisions on NYS-8.....	22
IV. CONTENTION CW-EC-3A (ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE).....	24
A. Statement of the Case.....	24
1. The Board’s Admission of Clearwater’s Original Contention CW-EC-3	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. The Board Decision Admitting Clearwater Amended Contention CW-EC-3A (July 6, 2011 Order).....	26
3. The Board’s Decision on Entergy’s First Motion in Limine (March 6, 2012 Order).....	27
4. The Board’s Denial of Entergy’s Second Motion in Limine (October 15, 2012).....	28
5. The Board’s Partial Initial Decision on CW-EC-3A (LBP-13-13).....	29
B. Issues Presented in the Board’s Resolution of CW-EC-3A.....	30
C. The Commission Should Review and Reverse Several Board Rulings and Findings Regarding CW-EC-3.....	31
1. Legal Standards Applicable to Environmental Reviews of License Renewal Applications Under NEPA.....	31
2. Legal Standards Applicable to Environmental Justice Analyses.....	32
3. The Board Erred in Admitting CW-EC-3.....	33
a. Clearwater’s contention is fundamentally a challenge to the adequacy of the Indian Point emergency plans.....	33
b. Emergency planning issues—whether labeled as safety or environmental issues—are outside the scope of license renewal.....	34
c. Even if emergency planning issues brought under NEPA are not precluded, the Board still erred in admitting the contention.....	35
4. The Board Erred in Denying Entergy’s Motions in Limine Related to CW-EC-3A.....	36
5. The Board Erred in Concluding in LBP-13-13 that the FSEIS’ Environmental Justice Analysis Was Deficient.....	37
a. The Board erred in concluding that there could be “potential disproportionate and adverse” impacts on environmental justice populations in the event of a severe accident.....	37
b. The Board failed to explain the basis for its conclusion that there would be disproportionate and adverse impacts to environmental justice populations in the event of a severe accident at Indian Point.....	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
c. The Board’s conclusion that there would be potential disproportionate and adverse severe accident impacts to environmental justice populations is not supported by the record	40
(i) The record demonstrates that all populations will be adequately protected under the Indian Point, State, and local emergency plans	40
(ii) The record demonstrates that no particular population segment will be adversely impacted by a severe accident	41
6. The Public Interest Warrants Commission Review of the Board’s Decisions on CW-EC-3A.....	42
V. CONTENTION NYS-35/36 (SAMA COST ESTIMATES).....	43
A. Statement of the Case.....	43
1. Entergy’s SAMA Analyses for Indian Point	43
2. The Board’s Admission of Contention NYS-35/36.....	45
3. Appeals of Contention Admissibility.....	46
4. Issuance of the FSEIS	47
5. Motions for Summary Disposition.....	47
6. Appeal of Summary Disposition.....	48
7. Developments Since CLI-11-14	49
B. Issues Presented by the Board’s SAMA Orders	50
C. The Commission Should Take Review and Reverse the SAMA Orders Now	50
1. Review at this Stage Is Appropriate.....	50
2. The Commission Should Review and Reverse the SAMA Orders.....	51
a. Legal Standards Governing SAMA Analyses and Implementation	51
b. The Board Should Not Have Admitted Contention NYS-35/36	52
(i) The Consolidated Contention Was Untimely	52
(ii) The Consolidated Contention Is Substantively Inadmissible	54

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
(a) Entergy’s SAMA Cost-Benefit Analysis Satisfies Part 51 and Part 54	55
(b) NEPA and Part 51 Provide No Authority to Require SAMA Implementation	56
(c) The Backfit Regulations Do Not Establish License Renewal Requirements	57
c. The Board Erred in Granting Summary Disposition	58
d. The Public Interest Warrants Review of the SAMA Orders	60
VI. CONCLUSION	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

U.S. Court of Appeals Decisions

<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	5
<i>Communities, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 956 F.2d 619 (6th Cir. 1992).....	32, 56
<i>City of New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 715 F.2d 732 (2nd Cir. 1983).....	32, 34
<i>Cnty. of Rockland v. FAA</i> , 355 Fed.Appx. 52, 55 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	51
<i>Ground Zero Center for Non-Violent Action v. United States</i> , 383 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2004).....	39
<i>Hells Canyon Alliance v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 227 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>Mass. v. NRC</i> , 708 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2013).....	51
<i>N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. NRC</i> , 561 F.3d 132 (3d. Cir. 2009).....	39
<i>N.Y. v. NRC</i> , 681 F.3d 471 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	39
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	32, 51, 54, 57
<i>Trout Unlimited v. Morton</i> , 509 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1974).....	32, 35
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	32
<i>Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 305 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2002).....	32, 35

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Decisions

<i>AmerGen Energy Co. (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station)</i> , CLI-09-7, 69 NRC 235 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co. (Palo Verde Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1, 2, & 3)</i> , CLI-91-12, 34 NRC 149 (1991).....	11
<i>Carolina Power & Light Co. (Shearon Harris Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 1)</i> , LBP-07-11, 66 NRC 41 (2007).....	58
<i>Consumer Power Co. (Midland Plant, Units 1 & 2)</i> , ALAB-282, 2 NRC 9 (1975).....	6, 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Pages
<i>Dominion Nuclear N. Anna, LLC</i> (Early Site Permit for N. Anna ESP Site), CLI-07-27, 66 NRC 215 (2007).....	33, 58
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-04-21, 60 NRC 21 (2004).....	5
<i>Duke Power Co.</i> (William B. McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-669, 15 NRC 453 (1982).....	5
<i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2; Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-02-28, 56 NRC 373 (2002)	44, 52, 56, 57
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point, Units 2 & 3), LBP-08-13, 68 NRC 43 (2008).....
.....	passim
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point, Units 2 & 3), LBP-10-13, 71 NRC 673 (2010).....
.....	passim
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 & 3), CLI-10-30, 72 NRC 564 (2010).....	45, 46
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point, Units 2 & 3), CLI-11-14, 74 NRC 801 (2011).....	48, 49, 50
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point, Units 2 & 3), LBP-11-17, 74 NRC 11 (2011).....
.....	passim
<i>Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 & 3), LBP-13-13, 77 NRC __, slip op. (Nov. 27, 2013).....
.....	passim
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-06-26, 64 NRC 225 (2006).....	58
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-10-11, 71 NRC 287 (2010).....
.....	passim
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-10-22, 72 NRC 202 (2010).....	32, 56
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-12-01, 75 NRC 39 (2012).....	43, 51, 55
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co.</i> (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-12-06, 75 NRC 352 (2012).....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Pages
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-12-10, 75 NRC 479 (2012)</i>	10, 51, 55
<i>Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station), CLI-12-15, 75 NRC 704 (2012)</i>	10, 38, 51, 52
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC (Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-10-17, 72 NRC 1 (2010)</i>	23, 60
<i>Fansteel, Inc. (Muskogee, Okla., Site), CLI-03-13, 58 NRC 195 (2003)</i>	11
<i>FirstEnergy Nuclear Operating Co. (Davis-Besse Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1), CLI-12-08, 75 NRC 393 (2012)</i>	5, 10
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 & 4), ALAB-952, 33 NRC 521 (1991)</i>	6
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 & 4), CLI-91-13, 34 NRC 185 (1991)</i>	5
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 & 4), LBP-01-6, 53 NRC 138 (2001)</i>	54
<i>Fla. Power & Light Co. (Turkey Point Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 3 & 4), CLI-01-17, 54 NRC 3 (2001)</i>	10, 51, 54
<i>Gen. Pub. Utils. Nuclear Corp. (Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 2), ALAB-926, 31 NRC 1 (1990)</i>	5, 15
<i>GPU Nuclear Inc. (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-00-6, 51 NRC 193 (2000)</i>	11
<i>Hydro Res., Inc. (P.O. Box 777, Crownpoint, N.M. 87313), CLI-06-1, 63 NRC 1 (2006)</i>	5
<i>Hydro Res., Inc. (P.O. Box 777, Crownpoint, N.M. 87313), LBP-06-1, 63 NRC 41 (2006)</i>	18
<i>Hydro Res., Inc. (P.O. Box 777, Crownpoint, N.M. 87313), CLI-06-7, 63 NRC 165 (2006)</i>	5
<i>Hydro Res., Inc. (P.O. Box 777, Crownpoint, N.M. 87313), CLI-06-14, 63 NRC 1 (2006)</i>	18
<i>La. Energy Servs. L.P. (National Enrichment Facility), CLI-98-3, 47 NRC 77 (1998)</i>	32
<i>La. Energy Servs. L.P. (National Enrichment Facility), CLI-06-22, 64 NRC 37 (2006)</i>	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Pages
<i>Long Island Lighting Co.</i> (Shoreham Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1), ALAB-900, 28 NRC 275 (1988).....	14, 22
<i>Long Island Lighting Co.</i> (Shoreham Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1), CLI-88-11, 28 NRC 603 (1998).....	14
<i>N. States Power Co.</i> (Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-252, 8 AEC 1175 (1975).....	7, 31
<i>NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC</i> (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), LBP-11-2, 73 NRC 28 (2011)	12
<i>NextEra Energy Seabrook, LLC</i> (Seabrook Station, Unit 1), CLI-12-05, 75 NRC 301 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nuclear Innovation N. Am. LLC</i> (South Texas Project, Units 3 & 4), CLI-11-6, 74 NRC 203 (2011).....	30
<i>Nuclear Mgmt. Co., LLC</i> (Palisades Nuclear Plant), CLI-06-17, 63 NRC 727 (2006)	52
<i>Pa'ina Haw., LLC</i> (Material License Application), CLI-06-13, 63 NRC 508 (2006)	6
<i>Pa'ina Haw., LLC</i> (Material License Application), CLI-08-3, 67 NRC 151 (2008)	14
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), LBP-10-15, 72 NRC 257 (2010).....	48
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), CLI-11-11, __ NRC __ (Oct. 12, 2011).....	48
<i>Phila. Elec. Co.</i> (Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-857, 25 NRC 7 (1987).....	40
<i>Private Fuel Storage, LLC</i> (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), LBP-98-7, 47 NRC 142 (1998).....	11
<i>Private Fuel Storage, LLC</i> (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-00-24, 52 NRC 351 (2000).....	6, 50, 51
<i>Private Fuel Storage, LLC</i> (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-02-20, 56 NRC 147 (2002).....	33
<i>Private Fuel Storage, LLC</i> (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-03-8, 58 NRC 11 (2003).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Pages
<i>Private Fuel Storage, LLC</i> (Indep. Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-05-19, 62 NRC 403 (2005).....	5
<i>Progress Energy Carolinas, Inc.</i> (Shearon Harris, Units 2 & 3), CLI-09-08, 69 NRC 317 (2009).....	11
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of Ind.</i> (Marble Hill Nuclear Generating Station, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-459, 7 NRC 179 (1978).....	7, 31
<i>S.C. Elec. & Gas Co.</i> (Virgil C. Summer Nuclear Station, Unit 1), ALAB-710, 17 NRC 25 (1983).....	40
<i>S. Nuclear Operating Co.</i> (Early Site Permit for Vogtle ESP Site), LBP-07-3, 65 NRC 237 (2007).....	33, 35, 36, 42
<i>S. Nuclear Operating Co.</i> (Early Site Permit for Vogtle ESP Site), CLI-10-05, 71 NRC 90 (2010).....	5
<i>Statement of Policy on Conduct of Adjudicatory Proceedings</i> , CLI-98-12, 48 NRC 18 (1998)...	11
<i>Tex. Utils. Elec. Co.</i> (Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station, Units 1 & 2), CLI-88-12, 28 NRC 605 (1998).....	54
<i>USEC, Inc.</i> (Am. Centrifuge Plant), CLI-06-10, 63 NRC 451 (2006)	11

Federal Regulations

10 C.F.R. § 2.309	52
10 C.F.R. § 2.337	36
10 C.F.R. § 2.341	1, 4
10 C.F.R. § 50.47	32, 41
10 C.F.R. § 51.53	55
10 C.F.R. § 51.95	59
10 C.F.R. § 54.21	<i>passim</i>
10 C.F.R. § 54.29	59
10 C.F.R. § 54.33	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Pages

10 C.F.R. Pt. 51, Subpt. A, App. B.....36, 38

Federal Register

Executive Order 12898 of February 11, 1994, Federal Actions to Address Environmental Justice in Minority Populations and Low-Income Populations, 59 Fed. Reg. 7629 (Feb. 16, 1994).....32

Final Rule, Environmental Review for Renewal of Nuclear Power Plant Operating Licenses, 61 Fed. Reg. 28,467 (June 5, 1996).....31

Nuclear Power Plant License Renewal; Revisions, 60 Fed. Reg. 22,461 (May 8, 1995)..... *passim*

Policy on Conduct of Adjudicatory Proceedings, 63 Fed. Reg. 41,872 (Aug. 5, 1998).....11

Policy Statement on the Treatment of Environmental Justice Matters in NRC Regulatory and Licensing Actions, 69 Fed. Reg. 52, 040 (Aug. 24, 2004)32, 33

Proposed Rule: Nuclear Power Plant License Renewal, 55 Fed. Reg. 29,043, 29,047 (July 17, 1990).....58

Other Authorities

NUREG-1437, Supp. 38, Generic Environmental Impact Statement for License Renewal of Nuclear Plants, Regarding Indian Point Nuclear Generating Unit Nos. 2 and 3, Draft Report (Dec. 2008)44

NUREG-1437, Supp. 38, Generic Environmental Impact Statement for License Renewal of Nuclear Plants, Regarding Indian Point Nuclear Generating Unit Nos. 2 and 3, Final Report (Dec. 2010)3, 26, 47

NUREG-1437, Supp. 38, Generic Environmental Impact Statement for License Renewal of Nuclear Plants, Regarding Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station, Final Report (July 2007).....55

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION**

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of)	Docket Nos. 50-247-LR and
ENERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.)	50-286-LR
(Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 and 3))	
	February 14, 2014
